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Important note: Unless otherwise indicated, medical policies will apply to all lines of business. 
Medical necessity as defined by this policy does not ensure the benefit is covered. This medical policy does not replace 
existing federal or state rules and regulations for the applicable service or supply. In the absence of a controlling federal or 
state coverage mandate, benefits are ultimately determined by the terms of the applicable benefit plan documents. See the 
member plan specific benefit plan document for a complete description of plan benefits, exclusions, limitations, and conditions 
of coverage. In the event of a discrepancy, the plan document always supersedes the information in this policy. 
  

SERVICE: Etranacogene dezaparvovec (Hemgenix®) 

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION: Required 
 
POLICY: Please review the plan’s EOC (Evidence of Coverage) or Summary Plan Description (SPD) 

for details. 

For Medicare plans, please refer to appropriate Medicare NCD (National Coverage Determination) 
or LCD (Local Coverage Determination). If there are no applicable NCD or LCD criteria, use the criteria 
set forth below. 

For Medicaid plans, please confirm coverage as outlined in the Texas Medicaid Provider 
Procedures Manual | TMHP (TMPPM). Texas Mandate HB154 is applicable for Medicaid plans.  

Determination: Baylor Scott & White Health Plan (BSWHP) may consider etranacogene 
dezaparvovec (Hemgenix®) medically necessary when documentation is submitted showing ALL of the 
following criteria are met:  

1. Member has a diagnosis of hemophilia B (congenital factor IX deficiency); AND 
2. Member is 18 years or older; AND 
3. Etranacogene is prescribed by or in consultation with a physician who specializes in hemophilia; 

AND 
4. Member has documentation of moderately severe or severe hemophilia B as evidenced by a 

baseline (without FIX replacement therapy) FIX level of ≤ 2% of normal; AND 
5. Member meets one of the following criteria: 

a. Both of the following: 
i. Documentation of receiving routine prophylaxis with FIX therapy continuously for 

at least 2 months; AND 
ii. According to the prescriber, has at least a 150-exposure day history of FIX 

therapy; 
OR 
b. Both of the following: 

i. History of life-threatening hemorrhage; AND 
ii. On-demand use of FIX therapy was required for this life-threatening hemorrhage; 

OR 

https://www.tmhp.com/resources/provider-manuals/tmppm
https://www.tmhp.com/resources/provider-manuals/tmppm
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c. Both of the following: 
i. History of repeated, serious spontaneous bleeding episodes; AND 
ii. On-demand use of FIX therapy was required for these serious spontaneous 

bleeding episodes; 
AND 

6. Member has adequate liver function as defined by ONE of the following: 
a. Both of the following: 

i. Alanine aminotransferase, aspartate aminotransferase, and alkaline phosphatase 
[ALT, AST, or ALP] less than 2 times the upper limit of normal [ULN]; AND  

ii. Bilirubin less than 1.5 times ULN;  
OR 

b. In the presence of sustained liver enzyme elevations, attestation by a consulting 
hepatologist documenting eligibility to receive Hemgenix; 

AND 
7. Member meets one of the following: 

a. Patient is not HIV positive; OR 
b. Patient is HIV positive and is virally suppressed (< 200 copies of HIV per mL); 

AND 
8. Member does NOT meet any of the following: 

a. AAV5 antibodies titer ≥1:678; OR 
b. FIX inhibitors; OR 
c. Active infection with hepatitis B or C virus at screening; OR 
d. Current use of antiviral therapy for Hepatitis B or C; OR 
e. Prior gene therapy; OR 

 
BSWHP considers only ONE treatment per lifetime is medically necessary as repeat administration of 
etranacogene dezaparvovec is experimental and investigational because the effectiveness of this 
strategy has not been established. 
 
BSWHP considers etranacogene dezaparvovec for the treatment of all other indications to be 
experimental and investigational because the effectiveness of this strategy has not been established. 
 
All requests will be reviewed by a clinical pharmacist and medical director. 

BACKGROUND: 
Hemophilia B is a rare inherited X-linked coagulation disorder caused by mutations in the F9 gene that 
prevent adequate production of coagulation factor IX (FIX), a protein essential for blood clot formation. 
Decreased levels of FIX result in prolonged bleeding that may occur spontaneously or after a traumatic 
event. The severity of symptoms depends on the degree of FIX deficiency. Moderate severity can 
manifest as prolonged usually presenting after trauma, injury, dental work, or surgery, and recurrent 
joint bleeding may be present in up to 25% of cases. Severe hemophilia presents with frequent 
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spontaneous bleeding often during infancy when disease is usually diagnosed. Bleeding into joints and 
muscles is common and can lead to intense pain, immobility, and permanent damage if left untreated.  

Etranacogene dezaparvovec (Hemgenix®) is a recombinant gene transfer therapy product indicated for 
the treatment of adults with hemophilia B (congenital factor IX deficiency) who currently use factor IX 
prophylaxis therapy, have current or historical life-threatening hemorrhage, or have repeated, serious 
spontaneous bleeding episodes. Etranacogene dezaparvovec consists of an adeno-associated virus 5 
(AAV5) vector that delivers a highly functional variant of the F9 gene (FIX-Padua) to the patient’s liver, 
where FIX is produced. In the HOPE-B trial, etranacogene dezaparvovec was found to be superior to 
FIX prophylaxis therapy in patients with severe and moderately severe hemophilia B.  

CODES: 
Important note: Due to the wide range of applicable diagnosis codes and potential changes to codes, an inclusive list may not 
be presented, but the following codes may apply. Inclusion of a code in this section does not guarantee that it will be 
reimbursed, and patient must meet the criteria set forth in the policy language. 
 

CPT Codes: 96365: Intravenous infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis (specify 
substance or drug); initial, up to 1 hour  
96366: Intravenous infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis (specify 
substance or drug); each additional hour (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure)  

HCPCS Codes: J1411: Injection, etranacogene dezaparvovec-drlb, per therapeutic dose 
ICD10 codes: D67: Hereditary factor IX deficiency 
ICD10 Not covered:  

 
POLICY HISTORY: 
Status Date Action 
New  08/12/2024 New policy 

Updated 08/11/2025 

Added requirement of submitted documentation. Updated to 
standard language for indication and prescriber. Updated 
lifetime treatment and experimental and investigational 
language. Background section simplified. 

Update 8/11/2025 Removed, Medicare NCD/LCD Interqual statement for clarity. 

 
REFERENCES: 
 
The following scientific references were utilized in the formulation of this medical policy. BSWHP will 
continue to review clinical evidence related to this policy and may modify it at a later date based upon 
the evolution of the published clinical evidence. Should additional scientific studies become available, 
and they are not included in the list, please forward the reference(s) to BSWHP so the information can 
be reviewed by the Medical Coverage Policy Committee (MCPC) and the Quality Improvement 
Committee (QIC) to determine if a modification of the policy is in order. 
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Note: Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) products are offered through Scott and White Health Plan dba Baylor Scott & 
White Health Plan, and Scott & White Care Plans dba Baylor Scott & White Care Plan. Insured PPO and EPO products are 
offered through Baylor Scott & White Insurance Company.  Scott and White Health Plan dba Baylor Scott & White Health Plan 
serves as a third-party administrator for self-funded employer-sponsored plans. Baylor Scott & White Care Plan and Baylor 
Scott & White Insurance Company are wholly owned subsidiaries of Scott and White Health Plan. These companies are 
referred to collectively in this document as Baylor Scott & White Health Plan. 
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RightCare STAR Medicaid plans are offered through Scott and White Health Plan in the Central Managed Care Service Area 
(MRSA) and STAR and CHIP plans are offered through SHA LLC dba FirstCare Health Plans (FirstCare) in the Lubbock and 
West MRSAs. 
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